The Group has several contracts for operating leases

as a lessee in relation with Cars, Building and IT Equi-

pment. For the purposes of IFRS 16 application from

1.1.2019 the Group made an analysis showing proba-

ble impact to the Group Short-term and Long-term

liabilities which will occur when the Group will apply

the new standard. The model is showing short-term

payable including Low-value assets defined by IFRS 16

in non-discounted value.

In thousand of Euros

Statement of Financial Position as at 31. 12. 2018

Item in financial statements
Currently

reported under
IAS 17

Balances if IFRS 16 would
have been implemented in

2018
Variance

Assets

Right of Use (ROU) net book value under
IFRS 16

1 921 1 921

Liabilities

Leasing liabilities under IFRS 16 1 921 1 921

of which: current 976 976

  non-current 945 945

In thousand of Euros

Statement of Profit and Loss as at 31. 12. 2019

Item in financial statements
2018 (if under

IAS 17)
Expected impact on Profit and

Loss under IFRS 16
Variance

Distribution and administrative expenses 1 289 225 -1 064

 - out of which low value assets 225 225 0

Depreciation of tangible fixed assets 983 983

Interest expense 165 165

EBITDA -1 289 -225 1 064

Operating profit -1 289 -1 208 81

Profit before tax -1 289 -1 373 -84

In current year the Group lease payments represent

mainly rental payables. Average duration of lease con-

tracts is 3 years for car leases, 4 years for office rentals

and 3 years for IT equipment.

The difference between Right-of use Assets and rele-

vant lease liability shown according to IFRS 9 and the

leasing disclosures according the IA 17 showing mini-

mum lease payments is 477 thousands of Euro and it

is caused by low value assets [IFRS 16 5(b)] which are

included in calculation of minimum lease payments ac-

cording to IAS 17 but excluded for IFRS 16 purposes.

Finance leases

[…]

Purchased
secured debt
portfolios

Income appro-
ach – in this
approach, the
discounted cash
flow method was
used to captu-
re the present
value of the ex-
pected future
economic bene-
fits to be derived
from the owner-
ship of these
purchased debt
portfolios

Expected cash flow calculated based on
1. Expected collections derived from
collaterals
2. Timing of expected recovery
3. Probability of realization of unique
recovery strategy for each case.
These inputs are provided by recovery
managers responsible for each case and
some valuation of real estate are done by
real estate valuator.
Market discount rate calculation was ba-
sed on data from Reuters.
Discount rate for 2017 was 17.10% for 2018
19.49 %, see below for the components of
the discount rate:

1. The higher the value of co-
llateral the higher the value of
portfolio.
2. The earlier the recovery the
higher value of portfolio
Sensitivity analysis shows the
following impact:

The higher the discount rate
the lower the value of purcha-
sed secured debt portfolio. If
the discount rate increases by
1% the value decreases by 135k
EUR, if the discount rate decre-
ases by 1% the value increases
by 138k EUR.

2018 2017

risk free rate - 10Y
government bond yield

4.73% 4.22%

equity risk premium/market risk
premium

9.02% 7.62%

country risk premium 3.06% 2.54%

default spread/premium 2.48% 2.26%

GDP growth (forecast) 3.60% 7.26%

NPL ratio 5.56% 6.41%

NPL premium 0.20% 0.47%

There were no transfers between fair value (FV) Level 1, 2 and 3 during the current or prior year.

Collateral value
change

Porfolio value
change (kEUR)

-10% -730

-5% -365

-1% -72

1% 73

5% 365

10% 731

•

101

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Bank accounts were classified according to Moody s
rating, according which was for each bank set up the
probability of default. Loss given default was 45% accor-
ding to EU Capital Requirements Regulation, Article 161,
point (a). Loss given default is the amount of money a
bank or other financial institution loses when a borrower
defaults on a loan and we use this ratio to calculate a
base for impairment The Group recognizes a loss allo-
wance for expected credit losses on investments in
debt instruments that are measured at amortised cost
and trade and other receivables. The amount of expec-